dsn )
\%'1%/
ORDER
OF THE
WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
IN CASES NO.:

APR -77/19 - 20

IN REGARD TO THE APPLICATION OF
HALDIA ENERGY LIMITED FOR ANNUAL PERFORMANCE
REVIEW (APR) OF ITS 400 KV DOUBLE CIRCUIT DEDICATED
TRANSMISSION LINE
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017 - 2018

DATE: 05.07.2023

5 i




West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

1.

1.1

1.3

CHAPTER -1

PREAMBLE

Haldia Energy Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘HEL’) submitted their application
for Annual Performance Review (in short ‘APR’) for the 400 kV Double Circuit
Dedicated Transmission Line for the year 2017 — 18 on 30.04.2019 in terms of
regulation 2.6 of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011. Subsequently, on issuance of the tariff order
of the dedicated transmission line for the year 2017-18, HEL submitted supplementary
petition on 04.07.2022. The application and the supplementary petition (together
termed as ‘APR application®) has been admitted by the Commission in Case No. APR
—77/19 - 20.

In terms of Fourth Amendment of Tariff Regulations vide Notification No. 76/WBERC
dated 13.03.2023, APR and FPPCA for the period prior to 01.04.2023 shall be governed
by the regulations existing prior to the Fourth Amendment (hereinafter referred to as

the ‘Tariff Regulations’).

On admission of the APR application for the year 2017 — 18, HEL was directed to
publish the gist of the APR application for 2017 — 18, as approved by the Commission.
The gist was published in four newspapers inviting suggestions / objections, if any,

from the public as per following table:

Table 1.3-1

ol : Last date for submission of
Newspapers | suggestions / objections as per
V ~ notification '

S Date of
No. | Publication

The Bartaman

1

= 21 days from date of publication
5
- 27.10.2022 i A.a‘ L : (inclusive of date of publication)
3 The Times of India lic., 16.11.2022]
4 The Telegraph AR i

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718 1



)

“y

Jan [

Waest Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

1.5

The approved gist along with the APR application for 2017 — 18 were published on the
website of HEL. Opportunity was also provided to all to inspect the applications in the

office of the Commission and take copies thereof.
No suggestions/objections were received from stakeholders within the due date.

The APR covers the areas of permissible annual fixed charges, permissible incentives
and sharing of gain as per Schedule 9B and Schedule-10 to the Tariff Regulations
respectively. In the APR for the year 2017 — 18 along with supplementary petition,
therefore, the review of the different elements of fixed charges, categorized as
controllable and uncontrollable has been carried out in subsequent chapters to find out
the amounts to be approved/disapproved to HEL against each head of element vis-a-vis
the amount allowed under tariff order for 2017 — 18 in Case No. TP -67/ 16-17 dated
20.04.2022 read with review order dated 27.09.2022 in Case No. TP (R) —42/22 - 23.

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 - 18

[



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

CHAPTER -2

FIXED COST DETERMINATION UNDER APR OF 2017 - 18

2.1, The Commission in the order dated 08.01.2020 in Case No. OA — 267/17 — 18 has
approved the final project cost as Rs. 54036 Lakh for the 89 km dedicated transmission
line from HEL power station to 400 kV Subhasgram substation of PGCIL. Thus, the
Commission proceeds to determine the APR for 2017 — 18 on the basis of final project

cost as approved by the Commission.
2.2 Employee Cost:

2.2 L HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 58.70 Lakh as employee cost against Rs. 55.97 lakh
admitted in the Tariff Order for 2017-18. Itis submitted that 6 numbers of own manpower
were engaged for supervision of maintenance of the dedicated transmission line HEL has
submitted an Auditor’s Certificate showing an amount of total Rs. 3562 Lakh for 2017 —
18 pertaining to employee cost where Rs. 3503.30 lakh is for Generation and Rs. 58.70

Lakh is for evacuation system.

222 The man/CKM ratio being well within the limit of 0.35 specified in the Tariff
Regulations, the Commission admits the amount of Rs 58.70 Lakh as employee cost,
which is uncontrollable in nature.

Table 2.1
In Rs Lakh
" Amount admitted ; Amount
Particulars in Tariff Order Amount claimed Admitted
Employee cost 55.97 58.70 58.70
2% Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

B 6 While determining the admissible O&M expense for the 400 kV HEL Transmission Line
- the Tariff Order for 2017 — 18, the Commission after detailed analysis had admitted
Rs. 128.01 Lakh as Repair and Maintenance Expenses including consumables and Rs.
115.37 Lakh as Administrative and General Expenses. The Commission has also

admitted an amount of Rs. 33.09 Lakh and Rs. 3.02 Lakh as expenses towards Insurance

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 — 18 3



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

and Rates and Taxes respectively and stated that these being uncontrollable in nature are

subject to truing up during APR

HEL in its APR application has claimed an amount of Rs. 998.80 Lakh for O&M
Expenses which includes an amount of Rs. 454.30 Lakh as Repair and Maintenance
Expenses including consumables, Rs. 356.60 Lakh as Administrative and General
Expenses. HEL in its supplementary petition dated 04.07.2022 has submitted that the
R&M expenses of Rs. 454.30 Lakh comprises of routine expenses viz. annual
maintenance, repairs, inspections, rectifications, replacements, etc. of Rs. 214.80 Lakh,
consumptions of stores and spares of Rs. 191.00 Lakh, contingency Expenses of Rs.
31.70 Lakh and other expenses of Rs. 16.80 Lakh. It is also submitted that contingency
expense consists of Rs. 29.6 Lakh as Additional Pilot Installation for 34 Numbers of
Towers on Power Grid’s advice, Rs. 1.2 Lakh as Direct Earthing for 26 Numbers of

Towers on Power Grid’s advice and Rs. 0.9 Lakh as Backfilling of towers in one location.

Repair and maintenance (R&M) expense: R&M expenses being controllable in nature
the Commission admits Rs. 128.01 Lakh as Repair and Maintenance Expenses including
consumables in view of the amount admitted in the tariff order for the year 2017-18.
However, the Commission decides to admit additional amount towards contingency
expenses of Rs. 29.60 Iakh for additional pilot installation and Rs. 1.20 Lakh for direct

earthing which was contingent in nature and done as per the advice of Power Grid.

Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses: In addition to Rs. 356.60 Lakh claimed
under A&G expenses, HEL has also claimed an amount of Rs. 11.00 Lakh as Guarantee
Commission, Rs. 4.90 Lakh as Bank Charges and Rs. 0.9 Lakh as LC Opening Charges
under Other Finance Charges in Form 1.17 (c). Such charges are related to day-to-day
activities of the Company and therefore the claim is considered under the Other
Administrative and General Expenses. Thus, the total A&G expense claimed becomes
Rs. 373.40 Lakh (= 356.60 Lakh + 11.00 lakh + 4.90 Lakh + 0.90 Lakh). Administrative

and General Expense being controllable in nature, the Commission decides to limit the

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718 4



2.3.7.

2.3.8.

3]

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

3.0

Lo
o

amount upto Rs. 115.37 Lakh as expenses admitted in the tariff order for the year 2017
—18.

Rates and Taxes: HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 7.40 Lakh on account of Rates and
Taxes against Rs. 3.02 Lakh admitted in the tariff order. These expenses are related to
Municipal/ Panchayat tax, Land Revenue, Way Leave Licensee, License Fees for
Railway Corridor, Fees to Kolkata Port Trust, etc. and being uncontrollable in nature, the

Commission decides to admit the actual amount of Rs. 7.40 Lakh.

Insurance: HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 124.90 Lakh on account of Insurance
premium regarding to its dedicated transmission system against Rs. 33.09 Lakh admitted
in the tariff order. In terms of Tariff Regulations insurance premium is uncontrollable
expenditure subject to condition that such insurance is done through a transparent process
as per regulation 5.14.3 of the Tariff regulation. HEL in its petition submitted that the
Insurance Premium is finalized based on the most competitive offer in terms of regulation
5.14.3 of the Tariff Regulations and paid on yearly basis. Accordingly, the Commission

decides to admit Rs. 124.90 Lakh as Insurance Premium for the year 2017-18.

Statutory Charges: HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 5.00 Lakh on account of
Statutory Charges which has been paid under various statures to Government as well as
Regulatory Authorities. In absence of detailed break-up of such payments. the
Commission decides to withheld the amount of Rs. 5.00 Lakh as claimed by HEL. HEL
is directed to submit the detailed break-up for release of the withheld amount in its

subsequent APR petition.

Corporate Social Responsibility: HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 50.60 Lakh on
account of CSR. The claim of HEL is not allowed since the same is an allocation of profit

and a statutory obligation.

In view of the above, the admitted O&M Expenses is tabulated below:

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718

w



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

Table 2.2

In Rs Lakh

| Particalars Amount admitted | Amount | Amount
in Tariff Order claimed | Admitted

Repair and Maintenance Expenses 128.01 45430 128.01
Contingency Expenses - : 30.80
Administrative and General Expenses 115.37 373.40 115.37
Rates and Taxes 3.02 7.40 7.40
Insurance 33.09 124.90 124.90
Statutory Charges - 5.00 -
Corporate Social Responsibility - 50.60 -
Total O&M Expenses 279.49 | 1015.60 406.48

24.1.

Return on Equity:

HEL has claimed ROE on equity arranged upfront on COD of amount Rs 15017 Lakh

and no equity addition has been done over the year. The equity contribution is 27.79%

of the approved project cost and is within the limit of 30% specified in the Tariff

Regulations. Thus, the return on equity claimed of Rs. 2327.60 Lakh on the value of Rs

15017 lakhs has been admitted.

Table 2.4
In Rs Lakh

SI1No | Particulars 2017-18
A Equity base at the beginning of the year 15017
B Equity addition during the year 0
C Equity base at the end of the year 15017
D Average Equity base throughout the year 15017
E Approved Project cost 54036
F 30% of the approved Project cost 16210.80
G Admissible equity base for the year (minimum of D

15017

and F)

H Rate of Return 15.50%
| Return On Equity (G x H) 2327.64

Financing Charges:

Interest on Borrowed Capital:

HEL has claimed an amount of Rs 3956.10 Lakh as interest on borrowed capital. HEL

has submitted the amount of interest actually paid in the prescribed Form C of Annexure-

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718

6




West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

2
n
P
2]

!J
()
2

23321

| of the APR petition. HEL has also furnished an auditor’s certificate for interest cost
with details of interest incurred in capital and revenue account. Interest on capital
borrowings needs to be allowed after prudence check of loan details furnished in Form —

C. vis-a-vis the requirement of loan based on the approve project cost.

The APR application was based on a project cost of Rs. 59480 Lakh whereas the project
cost approved by the Commission was Rs. 54036 Lakh. Accordingly, the admissible debt
based on approved project cost after adjusting the admissible equity amount comes to Rs
39019 lakhs (Rs 54036 lakhs — Rs 15017 lakhs of Equity Base). For the purpose of
computing interest payable during the year, the Commission decides to consider
proportionate repayment at the ratio of admissible and actual loan amount and applying

the interest rate as per the actual rate of interest availed by HEL.

Thus. the Commission admits the Interest on Borrowed Capital as Rs. 3471.71 Lakh as

per the table given below:

Table 2.3

In Rs Lakh

Particulars Amount Claimed | Amount Admitted
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 59480 54036
EQUITY 15017 15017
LOAN 44463 39019
Repayment as per APR Order of 14-15 0 0
Repayment as per APR Order of 15-16 926.5 813.10
Repayment as per APR Order of 16-17 2127.7 1867.20
Opening Balance of loan 41408.8 36338.70
Repayment in 17-18 1830.1 1606.02
Closing Balance of loan 39578.7 34732.68
Average Loan during the year 40493.75 35535.69
Rate of Interest 9.77% 9.77%
Interest on Capital Borrowing 3956.1 3471.71

Other Financing Charges:

HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 94.80 Lakh as Other Finance Charges which consists
of charges for Guarantee Commission, Front End Fees, Bank Charges and L/C Opening

Charges. HEL has submitted that the Finance Charges are claimed in terms of regulation

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718 i



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

(]
wn
to
to

2
LN
('S

Yo
in
(9%
—

b2
w
Lo
o

o
_(Jl
=

2.54.1.

5.6.4 (iv) of the Tariff Regulations which inter-alia states that all financing charges

relating to loan capital is allowable.

From the notes of Form 1.17 (c), it is observed that the Guarantce Commission
amounting to Rs. 11,00 Lakh is related to issue and/ or renewal of bank guarantees to
various authorities for day-to-day operations of the Company. Further, Bank Charges of
Rs. 4.90 Lakh and LC Opening Charges of Rs. 0.9 Lakh is related to day-to-day banking
activities. The Commission observes that such charges of day-to-day activities are not
under the ambit of regulation 5.6.4 (iv) of the Tariff Regulations and is considered under
the Administrative and General Expenses. Accordingly, the Commission admits Rs.

78.00 Lakh related to Front End Fees as Other Finance Charges.
Interest on Temporary Accommodation:

HEL has submitted that in terms of the Tariff Order dated 29.01.2016 in Case No. TP —
63/ 14 — 15. the tariff determined for 2016 — 17 has been continued for 2017 — 18 also
and HEL has realized the tariff determined for 2016 — 17. Further, effects of unrealized
entitlement since 2014 — 15 has also been accrued. In view of the above, HEL has claimed
an amount of Rs. 266.90 Lakh as Interest on Temporary Accommodation in terms of

regulation 5.6.5.4 of the Tariff Regulations.

HEL has also submitted the computations in prescribed Form C of Annexure-I of the
APR petition for the amounts of interest actually incurred. It is observed that the actual
interest incurred is nil. Thus, for interest on temporary accommodation, the interest has

been limited to actual interest incurred. Thus, no temporary accommodation is admitted.
Interest on Working Capital:

On the basis regulation 5.6.5.1 and 5.6.5.2 of the Tariff Regulations read with Suo Motu
Order dated 06.04.2022 in Case No. SM — 30/ 21 — 22, the Commission has allowed
interest on working capital in the Tariff Order for the year 2017 — 18. Further, the
Commission vide paragraph 7 of the order dated 06.04.2022 has stated that “The interest

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 — 18 8



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

on working capital which has already been determined for the period effective on and
from 01.04.2016 in the tariff orders issued by the Commission considering the SBI
PLR/MCLR without any float will be trued up based on actual working capital interest
paid, subject to the ceiling of the interest on working capital assessed on normative basis
at the rate of one-year MCLR of SBI, as on 1* April of the concerned year, plus 350 basis
points.” The one-year Marginal Cost of Lending Rates (MCLR of the State Bank of India
ason 1st April, 2017 was 8.00%. The Commission thus has considered normative Interest
on working capital at the rate of 11.50 % (8.00 % +3.50 %) for interest calculation. Now,
in terms of regulation 5.6.5.1 of the Tariff Regulations, the Commission proceeds to

determine the normative amount of interest on working capital as in Table below:

Table 2.4
In Rs Lakh
- Particulars Amount
No
A | Gross Sales without working capital interest 8935.42
B1 | Less: Depreciation including Advance Depreciation 1397.78
B2 | Less: Deferred Revenue Expenditure -
B3 | Less: Return on Equity 2327.64
B4 | Less: Reserve for unforeseen exigencies -
B | Total Deductions: (sum B1:B4) 3725.42
Allowable Gross Sales for Working Capital without working
C S 5210.00
capital interest
D | Allowable Working Capital @ 18% on C (A - B) 937.80
Normative Interest on WC requirement at (E) at SBI MCLR rate 5
B 11.50%
plus 350 bp
F | Interest on Working Capital on D (E % on D) 107.85
G | Actual interest paid 168.30
H | Interest on Working Capital admitted (Minimum of F & G) 107.85

The Commission admits Rs. 107.85 Lakh as Interest on Working Capital.
Depreciation:

The amount of depreciation as claimed by HEL is Rs. 1538.60 Lakh as provided in Form
B of Annex . Further details with respect to reconciliation with Annual Accounts have

been furnished in Auditors’ certificate at Attachment 6 of the petition where it has been

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 — 18 9




West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

@ N

okt i 8

Lild.

mentioned specifically that depreciation has been calculated as per Schedule A in
Annexure A of Tariff Regulations of WBERC. The Commission decides to go by the
amounts of depreciation as claimed after incorporating appropriate reduction on account
of reduced project cost. The APR application was based on a project cost of Rs. 59480
Lakh. However, the project cost approved by the Commission was Rs. 54036 Lakh.

In view of the above. the admitted depreciation is Rs. 1397.78 Lakh as computed below:

Table 2.5
In Rs Lakh
SI No. Particulars Rs Lakh
1 Depreciation of Evacuation assets 1538.60
2 Project cost approved in order dated 08.01.2020 54036
3 Fixed assets as submitted in form 1.18 59480
4 Depreciation admitted (1/3*2) 1397.78

Advance against Depreciation/ Interest Credit:

In terms of the Tariff Regulations, depreciation is primarily used for repayment of capital
loan. Where, the amount of depreciation falls short of amount of loan repayment such
shortfall is allowed under Advance against Depreciation (AAD) limited to 1/10 of
original amount of allowable loan. Similarly, when amount of loan repayment in a year
is more than allowed depreciation, an interest credit at the rate of weighted average cost
of debt for the corresponding year needs to be adjusted on such excess depreciation
charged. Further, in terms of the Tariff Regulations, it is required to be ensured that the
depreciation allowed should not go beyond 90% of the original cost of Asset and after
repayment of entire loan the resulting depreciable amount shall be spread over the

balance useful life of the fixed asset.

Accordingly, the Commission decides to compute the Advance Against Depreciation/
interest credit for the year 2017 — 18 considering the cumulative amount of depreciation
and Advance Against Depreciation allowed in previous APR orders. Considering the fact
that, HEL started its operation from January, 2015, the cumulative position unto 2016-

17 is analyzed below:

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 201718 10



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

2.7.3

Table 2.6
In Rs Lakh
Admitted Excess
amount of Depreciation Aidianes Depreciation
YEARS ; Against
Loan Admitted i over loan
Depreciation

Repayment repayment
2014 -15 - 241.20 0.00 241.20
201516 813.10 1397.80 0.00 584.70
201617 1867.20 1397.80 0.00 -469.40
TOTAL 2680.30 3036.80 0.00 356.50

Cumulative depreciation and AAD admitted during the APR order of 2014 — 15, 2015 -

16 and 2016 — 17 comes to Rs. 3036.80 Lakh against the cumulative loan repayment

requited during the said period amounting to Rs. 2680.30 Lakh. Thus, there is an excess

depreciation over the loan repayment amounting to Rs. 356.50 lakh upto 31.03.2017.

This amount is required to be considered while computing the Advance Against

Depreciation (AAD)/ interest credit for the year 2017 — 18 as below:

Table 2.7

In Rs Lakh

SI No Particulars Amount
A Allowable repayment of loan during the year 201 7-18 1606.02
B 1/10 of admissible loan 3901.90
& Maximum permissible amount of loan repayment 1606.02

restricted to 1/10 th of admitted loan :
D Depreciation admitted for the year 2017-18 1397.78
E Excess of Depreciation & AAD upto 31.03.2017 356.50
F Total fund for repayment (D + E) 1754.28
G Advance Against Depreciation [(C — F), limited to zero) 0
H Excess of Depreciation & AAD for 2017-18 (F—C ) 148.26
| interest rate 9.77%
J Interest credit (H x I) 14.49

The Commission admits Rs. 14.49 Lakh as Interest Credit during 2017 — 18.

Income Tax:

HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 1209.60 Lakh as Income Tax actually paid during the

year. The Commission admits the amount of Rs. 1209.60 Lakh as Income Tax paid

during 2017 — 18.

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 — 18




West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

vidaa

(]

Z. 1Ll

241,

10.

Reserve for unforeseen exigencies:

HEL has claimed an amount of Rs. 146.60 Lakh as appropriation to reserve for
unforeseen exigencies in terms of regulation 5.11 of the Tariff Regulations. HEL
submitted that they will invest the amount in permitted securities in terms of the Tariff

Regulations, if the Commission allows the same.

The Commission observes that no amount has been approved in the Tariff Order for 2017
— 18. Accordingly, the Commission does not admit any amount under the head reserve

for unforeseen exigencies.
Permitted Incentive:

HEL has claimed incentive of Rs. 23 Lakh. HEL has submitted a certificate from SLDC
for availability of the dedicated transmission line. Para 8 Schedule -10 of the Tariff
Regulation provides for incentives for improved performance in case actual availability
exceeds 99.75%. Actual availability achieved during 2017 — 18 by HEL evacuation
system, as certified by SLDC, stands at 99.96%. The Commission decides to make
appropriate adjustments on annual transmission charges and allow the following after

prudence check:

Table 2.8
In Rs Lakh
Particulars Units

Annual Availability 99.96%

Target Availability 99.75%

Excess availability over target, if >0 0.21%
Annual Transmission Charges 9043.27

Incentive admitted for additional availability 19.04

The details of Fixed Cost is provided in Annexure-2A.

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017-18 12



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

ANNEXURE 2A
In Rs Lakh
SL. No. Particulars Claimed Admitted

1 Employee Cost 58.70 58.70

o Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance includin
= Coﬁsumables (including Contingency) 5 s 1a8.81
b Admini_strative & General Expenses 373,40 115.37

(including day-to day finance expense)

¢ | Rates & Taxes (other than Income Tax) 7.40 7.40
d | Insurance 124.90 124.90
e | Statutory charges 5.00 -
f | Corporate Social Responsibility 50.60 .
4 Interest on Capital Borrowings 3,881.10 3,471.71
N Interest on Working Capital 143.30 107.85
6 Interest on Temporary Accommodation 266.90 -
7 Other Finance Charges 78.00 78.00
8 Depreciation 1,516.10 1,397.78
9 Advance against Depreciation 256.80 -
10 Return on Equity 2,327.60 2,327.64
11 Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies 146.50 -
12 Income Tax 1,209.60 1,209.60
13 Gross Fixed Charges (1 to 12) 10,900.20 9,057.76
14 Less: Interest Credit on depreciation - 14.49
15 Net Fixed Charges (13 — 14) 10,900.20 9,043.27

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 - 18




West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

CHAPTER -3
AMOUNT ADJUSTABLE ON ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW
3.1 Based on the foregoing analyses, the amounts of fixed charges allowable under different

heads in respect of the concerned evacuation line have been shown in Annexure-2A. The

total amount of fixed charge is Rs. 9043.27 Lakh.

[P5]
2

Fixed charge admitted:

32.1 In addition to the fixed costs, HEL has claimed an additional amount of Rs. 218 Lakh for
availability achieved over the norms during the year 2017 — 18 following the regulation
6.16.3 of the Tariff Regulations. The Commission notes that, clause (i) of regulation
6.16.3 specifies recovery of transmission charge based on availability formula and at the
same time clause (iii) of the regulation clarifies that any amount of transmission charge
recovered in excess of annual fixed cost shall be adjusted with the ARR of the next
ensuing year. Thus, regulation 6.16.3 does not specifies for any additional cost rather
specify the process of recovery and adjustment of any over recovery. Hence, the claim

of HEL is not justified.

('S}
i
[ R

Thus. the revenue recoverable including the incentive is as per following table:

Table 3.1
In Rs Lakh

SL.
No.

1 Net Fixed Charge 10,900.20 0,043.27

2 | Add: Incentive 23.00 19.04
Add: Adjustment of Transmission Charge in
3 |terms of regulation 6.16.3 of the Tariff 218.00 -
Regulations
4 Revenue Recoverable 11,141.20 9,062.31

Particulars Claimed | Admitted

3.3 The re-determined amount of fixed charges of HEL for the year 2016-17 comes to Rs.
9062.31 lakh which is considered as realizable revenue from operation of HEL for 2017

- 18.

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017-18 14



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

3.5

3.6

37

From the audited account it is observed that, HEL had recovered Rs. 11401.00 Lakh as
transmission charge during the year 2017-18. The Commission issued the Tariff Order
for 2017-18 on 20.04.2022 determining ARR of Rs. 8994.68 lakh and in the said order
directed HEL to adjust the over recovery, if any, with twelve equal monthly installments.
HEL in its supplementary petition dated 04.07.2022 in Form E(T) has considered Rs.
8994.68 Lakh as revenue recovered in terms of the Tariff Order dated 20.04.2022.

The Commission vide letter dated 25.05.2023 directed HEL to confirm the details of
amount adjusted, if any, in terms of the Tariff Order dated 20.04.2022. HEL vide letter
dated 30.05.2023 has stated that no amount has been adjusted in terms of the order dated
20.04.2022.

As clearly evident, HEL has availed the sum of Rs. 2406.32 Lakh (Rs. 11401.00 —
8994.68 Lakh) meant for refund to the beneficiary, held at its disposal in the operation
of its business along with corresponding benefits till date. Accordingly, the Commission
deems it fit to consider the corresponding interest accruable on the sum meant for refund
to beneficiary as held by HEL till date at the rate specified by the Commission for
working capital computation which is SBI MCLR + 350 basis points. Such rate comes
to 10.50 % (SBI MCLR as on 01.04.2022 i.e., 7.00% + 3.50%).

The Commission observes that the refund scheduled to be paid by HEL vide Tarift Order
dated 20.04.2022 to its beneficiary has not reach to the end of the beneficiary.
Accordingly, the Commission decides to consider the interest on such refundable amount
as elaborated in paragraph 3.6 above during 01.05.2022 to 31 .05.2023, to be passed on
to the beneficiary. Such amount comes to Rs. 273.72 Lakh. [=2406.32 x 10.50% x 13/12]

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the year 2017 — 18 15



West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI)

As it comes from the above, HEL has an over-recovery of Rs. 2338.69 Lakh during 2017
— 18. Now considering the adjustment of interest amount mentioned in paragraph 3.7
above, net refundable amount comes to Rs. 2612.41 Lakh as detailed below:

Table 3.2
In Rs Lakh

. Particulars Amount

1 Revenue realized from operation for 2017-18, as per account. 11401.00

Approved realizable revenue admitted in APR for 2017 — 18 9062.31

Over-recovery for the year 2017 — 18 (1 — 2) 2338.69

Add: Interest benefit passed on to the beneficiary as per para 3.7 above 273.72

[ Lo o

Net amount refundable 2612.41

In terms of the Tariff Regulations, the net refundable amount of Rs. 2612.41 Lakh or part
thereof shall be adjusted with the amount of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the
subsequent period or that for any other ensuing year or through a separate order, as may

be decided by the Commission.
HEL is to take a note of this order.
A copy of the order shall be posted in the website of the Commission.

HEL shall download the copy of the order from the website of the Commission and act
on it. Certified copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on completion of
formalities laid down in the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct

of Business) Regulations, 2013, as amended and on submission of necessary fees.

Sd/- Sd/-
(MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAO)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

DATED: 05.07.2023

Sd/-
SECRETARY

Order for APR of Haldia Energy Limited (Transmission) for the ycar 2017 — 18 16



